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December 10, 2019 

 

The Nassau County Code Enforcement Board met in regular session this 

10th day of December, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at the Commission Chambers, 

James S. Page Governmental Complex, Yulee, Florida. The Code 

Enforcement Secretary called the roll. Present were Board Members 

Sarah Bell, Mimi Vitale, Jonathan Petree, Cathy Gladden, Joan Knutson 

and Chair Christine Connery.  Absent was Board Member Stephanie Estep.  

Also present was Michael Mullin, County Attorney; and representing the 

Department of Planning and Economic Opportunity was Sue Ann Alleger, 

Planner II.  Representing Code Enforcement were Michael Favors and 

Robert Bostick, Enforcement Officers; Jesica White, Administrative 

Specialist and Janet Wylie, Secretary.  Also present was Melissa 

Lucey, Deputy Clerk.   

 

Chair Connery called the meeting to order at 6:36 p.m.  She led the 

Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag. 

 

Regarding ex-parte disclosures, all board members stated that they had 

no discussion with the applicants or made site visits.  The board 

members also affirmed that they had no email communications or 

letters.  

 

It was moved by Board Member Petree, seconded by Board Member Gladden 

and unanimously carried to approve the minutes from the November 12, 

2019 regular meeting as presented. 

 

Chair Connery advised that the cases to be heard would be under the 

Quasi-Judicial hearing procedures.  Mr. Mullin read the procedures 

applicable to the Quasi-Judicial hearings for Case 19-4542, Douglas H. 

S. Greene Revocable Trust and Carolyn Greene Revocable Trust; Case 19-

4373, Circle K Stores, Inc.; and Case 19-4676, Kristeena D. Shirah.     
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Under old business, the board considered Case 19-4542, Douglas H. S. 

Greene Revocable Trust; and Carolyn Greene Revocable Trust for 

violation of Ordinance 97-19, Article 37, native canopy tree 

protection: 

 Section 37.02(b)(2) Land Development Code (LDC), it shall be 

unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, either individually 

or through an agent, to cut down, destroy, clear cut, remove, or 

cause to be destroyed through damaging any native canopy tree 

without first obtaining site plan approval of the Development 

Review Committee (DRC) and the Planning and Zoning Board, except 

as specifically exempted herein. 

 Section 37.02(I)(1) LDC, no person shall abuse, mutilate, or 

otherwise damage any protected tree. 

 

The property is located at 1284 Quattlefield Land, Lot 2 in Fernandina 

Beach, Florida.   

 

Mr. Mullin disclosed that he received a letter 30 minutes prior to the 

meeting from the Law office of Tomassetti & Prince.  He provided a 

handout (Attachment “A”) to the board members that contained a letter 

from Josh Stafford, a certified arborist, and a copy of a Legislative 

Bill that passed effective July 1, 2019.  He read the following 

language from Florida Statute, Section 163.045, tree pruning, 

trimming, or removal on residential property: (1) A local government 

may not require a notice, application, approval permit, fee, or 

mitigation for the pruning, trimming, or removal of a tree on 

residential property if the property owner obtains documentation from 

an arborist certified by the International Society of Arboriculture or 

a Florida licensed landscape architect that the tree presents a danger 

to persons or property. (2) A local government may not require a 

property owner to replant a tree that was pruned, trimmed, or removed 

in accordance with this section. (3) This section does not apply to 

the exercise of specifically delegated authority for mangrove 

protection pursuant to State Statutes 403.9321-403.9333.  Mr. Mullin 
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advised that currently there are no case laws that interprets the 

language in this particular bill; however, when reviewing the House of 

Representative Staff Analysis (Attachment “B”), it contains additional 

language that this bill prohibits local government from requiring 

permits.  He stated that based upon the language that is in Florida 

Statute, Section 163.045, the two (2) trees that were subject of the 

alleged violation would no longer be subject to the Code Enforcement 

Board proceedings at this particular time.   

 

In a response posed by the Board, Mr. Mullin advised that Florida 

Statute, Section 163.045 language does not specify a date or timeframe 

when a certified arborist can provide documentation that a tree 

presents a danger to persons or property.  Board Member Petree 

requested clarification on House Bill 1159 (HB 1159), page 4, line 88 

(Attachment “C”), regarding the language “does not supersede local 

government ordinances or regulations governing planting, pruning, 

trimming, or removal of specimen trees or historical trees, as defined 

in a local government’s ordinances or regulations, or trees within 

designated canopied protection areas”.  Mr. Mullin clarified that in 

his opinion that the balance of the mitigation plan would remain and 

not be affected pursuant to the language in Florida Statute, Section 

163.3209, electric transmission and distribution line right-of-way 

maintenance (Attachment “D”).   

 

Ms. Alleger advised that the two (2) trees that were subject of the 

alleged violation included a Laurel Oak and Triple Trunk Hickory.  She 

requested clarification on the trees that were referenced in the 

letter from the certified arborist, noting that there is a difference 

in the deviation for the trees.  Teresa Prince, attorney with 

Tomassetti and Prince, came forward and advised that the two (2) trees 

referenced were the same two (2) trees that were cited for violation.  

She clarified that the certified arborist did not agree with the tree 

deviation that was provided by staff and the deviation was based off 

of the original tree mitigation plan.  She explained that she had a 
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discussion with the arborist today who expressed that the Triple Trunk 

Hickory tree was a danger to the property and that the Laurel Oak tree 

was seeping and showing damage.  The arborist recommended that the 

property owner remove these two (2) trees based on his opinion that 

they would be a danger to the structure. 

 

Ms. Prince thanked staff for working tireless on the tree mitigation 

plan.  She advised that her clients hired a certified arborist and 

landscape architect to assist with the property.  She explained that 

when she first met with her clients, they stated that the arborist 

recommended that they remove the two (2) trees; but after meeting with 

the arborist earlier today, it was clear that Florida Statute, Section 

163.045 would apply to this case.  Ms. Prince clarified that the 

letter from the certified arborist was written today, pointing out 

that there was no date provided.  She noted that the letter was 

immediately provided to staff upon their receipt from the arborist.  

She explained that her clients were unaware of the $5,000.00 fine per 

tree that was never addressed in the stop work order; notice of 

violation and notice of public hearing; and the readings of the Quasi-

Judicial hearing proceedings.  She noted that there was only a 

reference to Florida Statute 162, which grants the board the 

authority.   

 

Following a brief discussion, it was moved by Board Member Gladden 

that based upon the letter from the certified arborist and Florida 

Statute, Section 163.045, that Case 19-4542, Douglas H. S. Greene 

Revocable Trust; and Carolyn Greene Revocable Trust would be 

dismissed.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Petree and the 

vote carried unanimously. 

 

Next, the board considered Case 19-4373, Circle K Stores, Inc.  The 

property is located at 941268 Old Nassauville Road in Fernandina 

Beach, Florida.  
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Officer Favors was sworn in to testify.  He presented the case against 

Circle K Stores, Inc., for violations of 2017 Florida Building Code, 

6
th
 Edition, Section 105.1, Building Codes, permits required.  He 

explained that the case was brought to the board at a previous meeting 

for not being in compliance; however, the permits have been applied 

for and the final inspection was completed.  He advised that the case 

is now in compliance and that staff is seeking administrative fees of 

$433.29.   

 

It was moved by Board Member Bell that based on competent and 

substantial evidence and testimony received in the record that Case 

19-4373, Circle K Stores, Inc. is no longer in violation of 2017 

Florida Building Code, 6
th
 Edition, Section 105.1, building code, 

permits required.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Vitale and 

the vote carried unanimously. 

 

It was moved by Board Member Bell that the respondent shall pay the 

administrative fees in the amount of $433.29 be assessed to cover the 

administrative cost incurred in prosecuting this case and shall be 

paid on or before January 13, 2020 and that pursuant to Florida 

Statute Chapter 162.08-09, this order shall be recorded in the 

Official Records of Nassau County, Florida and shall constitute a lien 

against Respondent(s) in an amount equal to any and all fees and fines 

hereby imposed.  The motion was seconded by Board Member Vitale and 

the vote carried unanimously.   

 

Next, the Board considered Case 19-4676, Kristeena D. Shirah.  The 

property is located at 94256 Duck Lake Drive in Fernandina Beach, 

Florida.   

 

Officer Favors presented the case against Ms. Shirah for violations of 

Ordinance 97-19, Article 10, Section 10.01(A) – Permitted uses and 

structures (A) single family dwellings: 
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 Dwelling, one single-family: A private residence building used or 

intended to be used as a home or residence in which the use and 

management of all sleeping quarters and appliances for 

sanitation, cooking, ventilation, heating and lighting are 

designed primarily for the use of one (1) family unit, and with 

partitioning so that any substantial interior portion of the 

dwelling, without resort to exterior access and the building, 

shall have only one (1) kitchen and one (1) electrical meter.  

This term is not to be construed as including mobile homes, 

travel trailers, housing mounted on self-propelled or drawn 

vehicles, tents, houseboats, or other forms of temporary or 

portable housing.  

 

Officer Favors commented that the property owner was cited on October 

1, 2019; and the Notice of Violation and Notice of Public Hearing were 

posted on the property.  He advised that this is a repeat violation.  

He explained that the property is zoned Residential Mixed (RM), the 

case was continued from the October 8, 2019 Code Enforcement meeting 

and the requested administrative fees total is $258.76.  He clarified 

that Ms. Shirah was directed by the board to meet with him to address 

the violations; however, she did not appear for the first scheduled 

meeting and there was no appearance to the following rescheduled 

appointment.  He stated that staff had received phone calls from Ms. 

Shirah after the scheduled meetings to indicate that she did not have 

any transportation and that it was difficult for her to attend.  

Officer Favors advised that upon his last inspection he noticed that 

the property had accumulated a significant amount of trash, liter and 

debris from the last Code Enforcement hearing that was held on October 

8, 2019.  He stated that Ms. Shirah had indicated that the 

accumulation of trash, liter and debris on the property is due to 

trespassing and dumping.  He pointed out that the property has no 

security measures in place to keep the property secure.  Officer 

Favors advised that he reached out to Set Free by the Sea to assist 

with the clean-up of the property after the first initial hearing; 
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however, due to the current severity of the trash, liter and debris it 

would now fall on Ms. Shirah to come into compliance.  He clarified 

that he cannot confirm if Ms. Shirah resides in the tent that is on 

property, but the violation is that there is no principle structure 

that is permanent.  He advised that the property has not been cited 

for the current trash, liter and debris and would be considered as a 

new violation.   

 

Mr. Mullin pointed out that Ordinance 97-19, Article 10, Section 

10.01(A) of the LDC – Permitted uses and structures (A) Single family 

dwellings provides language of “used or intended to be used as a home 

or residence”, noting that Officer Favors would be required to have 

firsthand knowledge that Ms. Shirah is residing in the tent.  Officer 

Favors acknowledged that he cannot confirm that Ms. Shirah is staying 

in the tent.  He explained that all personal engagement and 

documentation of photographs had transpired at the edge of the road of 

the property.  Mr. Mullin stated that without any indication that Ms. 

Shirah is using the tent as a private residence it would be difficult 

to make a finding legally for the violation.  He pointed out that the 

bigger problem from a legal standpoint would be the trash, liter and 

debris and the people using it as a dump site.            

 

Following a brief discussion, it was moved by Board Member Gladden 

that based upon the lack of evidence that the structure is being used 

as a residence that Case 19-4676, Kristeena D. Shirah be dismissed.  

The motion was seconded by Board Member Vitale and the vote carried 

unanimously. 

 

Under new business, the Board considered the reorganization of the 

board members.  Chair Connery announced it was time to elect a Chair 

and Vice Chair for the 2020 year.  It was moved by Board Member 

Vitale, seconded by Board Member Petree and unanimously carried to 

reappoint Christine Connery for Chair.  There being no further 

nominations, Chair Connery accepted the position of Chair. It was 
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moved by Board Member Vitale, seconded by Board Member Gladden and 

unanimously carried to reappoint Sarah Bell as Vice Chair.  There 

being no further nominations, Board Member Bell accepted the position 

of Vice Chair.           

    

There being no further business, the regular meeting of Code 

Enforcement Board adjourned at 7:45 p.m. 

 

___________________________ 

       Christine Connery, Chairman 

______________________ 

Attest 
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